
 
 

 

Research and 

Sponsored Programs 
 

at 
 

East Tennessee State University 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report  FY16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by  
The Office of Research and Sponsored Programs Administration 

 
http://www.etsu.edu/research/orspa/annual_reports/2016/    

 

TBR No. 180-003-16  .002M 

http://www.etsu.edu/research/orspa/annual_reports/2016/


 
 

 
 



i 
 

Table of Contents 
 
Section 1.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested and Awarded (FYs 1991 – 2016) .....................1 

Total Sponsored Programs Activity, Bar Chart (FYs 2001 – 2016) ..........................................2 
Section 2.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested by and Awarded to  
     Colleges and Departments (FY16)....................................................................................................3 
 ETSU Awards by Division, Pie Chart .......................................................................................8 
Section 3.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested from Sponsors (FY16) ......................................9 
 Requests by Agency Type and Agency, Pie Chart ..................................................................12 
 Requests by Project Type, Pie Chart ........................................................................................13 
Section 4.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Awarded by Sponsors (FY16) ..........................................14 
 Awards by Agency Type and Agency, Pie Chart ....................................................................18 
 Awards by Project Type, Pie Chart..........................................................................................19 
Section 5.  Grants and Contracts Awarded by Division, Department and  
     Primary Investigator (FY16) ...........................................................................................................20 
 Office of the President .............................................................................................................20 
 Office of Academic Affairs ................................................................................................... ̀ 20 
 Office of Finance and Administration .....................................................................................21 
 Office of Student Affairs .........................................................................................................20 
 College of Arts and Sciences ...................................................................................................22 
 College of Business and Technology .......................................................................................24 
 College of Clinical and Rehabilitative Health Sciences ..........................................................24 
 College of Education................................................................................................................25 
 College of Medicine .................................................................................................................26 
 College of Nursing ...................................................................................................................30 
 College of Pharmacy ................................................................................................................31 
 College of Public Health ..........................................................................................................31 
 Center for Appalachian Studies and Services ..........................................................................33 
 Center for Community Outreach and Family Services ............................................................33 
 Center for Early Childhood Learning and Development .........................................................33 
  



ii 
 

 
Considerations: 
 

 Grant proposals submitted in one fiscal year are not always awarded in the same 
fiscal year.  Therefore direct comparisons should not be made between the 
number of proposals requested and the number of awards received in a given 
fiscal year, nor between the amount requested and the amount received.  
Accurate success rates for colleges within the University are available upon 
request. 
 

 Some of the awards listed as State-funded also have Federal money as part of 
the total award.  For these particular awards, each is specified under State with 
the State’s dollar amount; the portion of the amount flowing through the State 
from a Federal agency is included in the lump sum amount listed as “Federal 
flow-through” under the Federal category. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Acronyms and Abbreviations used in this report: 
 
Admin = Administrative offices 
Centers = Centers of Excellence  
CAS = College of Arts and Sciences 
CAST = College of Applied Science and Technology (merged with COB in FY03) 
CCRHS = College of Clinical and Rehabilitative Health Sciences (formed in FY08) 
COB = College of Business (merged with CAST in FY 03) 
COBT = College of Business and Technology (combined CAST and COB in FY03) 
COE = College of Education 
COM = College of Medicine 
CON = College of Nursing 
COP = College of Pharmacy 
CPAH = College of Public and Allied Health (divided into CPH and CCRHS in FY08) 
CPH = College of Public Health (formed in FY08) 
SCS = School of Continuing Studies 
ORCH = Office of Rural and Community Health  
TN = Tennessee
 



1 
 

Section 1.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested and Awarded FYs 1991 – 2016. 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 

 
Number 

Submitted 

 
Total 

Requested 

 
Number 
Awarded 

Total 
Federal 

Funds Awarded 

 
Total 

Awarded 

1991 
 

213 33,696,476 116 2,628,324 6,405,469 

1992 
 

225 28,257,347 132 3,489,209 10,885,943 

1993 
 

232 28,207,416 164 4,416,674 13,482,064 

1994 
 

241 34,586,980 124 2,461,238 8,797,076 

1995 
 

248 46,857,741 144 4,044,382 12,005,537 

1996 
 

265 52,131,589 189 4,243,248 13,323,465 

1997 
 

307 46,245,449 172 4,734,609 13,985,241 

1998 
 

321 60,495,224 187 6,155,361 20,596,210 

1999 
 

287 47,008,532 187 6,877,435 22,164,122 

2000 
 

276 51,018,819 176 8,304,272 27,912,726 

2001 
 

275 52,169,601 193 9,351,126 31,300,521 

2002 
 

300 86,788,650 181 10,778,425 32,975,663 

2003 
 

291 87,316,579 159 11,468,714 35,546,106 

2004 
 

308 71,425,332 175 12,422,446 36,333,065 

2005 
 

318 70,107,108 198 13,259,147 38,003,277* 

2006 
 

348 74,365,922 226 27,482,414 42,975,074 

2007 
 

335 150,862,801 257 18,469,946 43,166,261 

2008 
 

335 75,335,784 298 18,942,484 39,691,883 

2009 
 

324 102,533,416 268 13,812,509 40,701,308 

2010 
 

314 105,165,783 227 25,340,273 49,219,792 

2011 
 

282 85,087,381 267 39,512,605 54,808,372 

2012 
 

279 96,934,537 230 36,111,256 51,760,956 

2013 
 

250 91,449,759 211 28,709,316 43,729,537 

2014 
 

265 89,541,339 185 23,913,645 38,243,526 

2015 
 

271 158,321,979 198 22,199,222 38,386,014 

2016 252 94,438,572 199 25,946,431 38,811,378 
 
*Includes amount awarded to the ETSU Research Foundation. 



2 
 

 

 

-$5,000,000

$5,000,000

$15,000,000

$25,000,000

$35,000,000

$45,000,000

$55,000,000

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Fiscal Year

ETSU Total Sponsored Programs Activity



3 
 

Section 2. Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested by and Awarded to 
Colleges/Offices and Departments, FY16 

  
Requests 

 
Awards 

     
Continuations New 

  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 

     
   

  
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

     
   

  
Athletics          
President’s  Office          
University Relations          

          
Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

          
UNIVERSITY ADVANCEMENT 

          WETS-FM  $101,426 1  $56,461 1  $50,713 1 
          

Subtotals  $101,426 1  $56,461 1  $50,713 1 

 Total Continuations and New        $107,174 2 

          OFFICE OF STUDENT AFFAIRS 

          Counseling Center          
Disability Services          
Housing and Residence Life  $25,000 1     $20,000 1 
Multicultural Affairs  $20,000 1       
Student Life & Leadership          
Student Organization Resource Center          

          
Subtotals  $45,000 2  $0 0  $20,000 1 

 Total Continuations and New        $20,000 1 

          
OFFICE OF FINANCE &  ADMINISTRATION 

          Facilities Mgmt., Planning and Construction  $250,000 1     $250,000 1 
Information Technology          
Public Safety  $147,336 3     $15,000 1 

          
Subtotals  $397,336 4  $0 0  $265,000 2 

 Total Continuations and New        $265,000 2 

          
OFFICE OF ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

          
Office of Research & Sponsored Programs     $84,500 3    
Office of the Registrar          
Library Administration  $6,938 2     $6,938 2 
Enrollment Services, TRIO Programs  $5,028,067 5  $3,009,898 11  $121,151 2 
Enrollment Services, University Advisement  $165,990 1       
School of Graduate Studies           

          
Subtotals  $5,200,995 8  $3,094,398 14  $128,089 4 

 Total Continuations and New        $3,222,487 18 

 

  
Requests 

 
Awards 

     
Continuations New 

  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 



4 
 

     
   

  
CENTERS 

          
Center for Appalachian Studies & Services  $516,831 3     $522,131 3 
Center for Early Childhood Learning & 
Devel. 

 $774,403 4     $852,670 5 

Center for Community Outreach & Family 
Svcs. 

 $3,899,407 5  $6,527,195 3  $398,389 4 

          
Subtotals  $5,190,641 12  $6,527,195 3  $1,773,190 12 

 Total Continuations and New        $8,300,385 15 

          
COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCES 

          
Dean's Office        $2,800 1 
Art & Design          
Biological Sciences  $6,123,599 6  $165,964 1  $224,454 3 
Chemistry  $966,404 5  $19,542 1  $2,500 1 
Communication & Performance          
Criminal Justice & Criminology          
Geosciences  $552,122 5       
History          
Literature and Language  $48,753 4     $34,000 2 
Mathematics and Statistics  $322,383 2  $128,743 1  $125,000 1 
Music          
NHM & Fossil Site          
Philosophy and Humanities          
Physics and Astronomy  $580,009 13  $59,000 3  $72,325 4 
Political Science, International Affairs  
   and Public Administration 

 $45,900 1       

Psychology  $844,549 8  $184,503 5  $183,103 4 
Social Work          
Sociology & Anthropology  $138,963 5     $113,963 6 

          
Subtotals  $9,622,682 49  $557,752 11  $758,145 22 

 Total Continuations and New        $1,315,897 33 

          
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY 

          
Dean’s Office          
Bureau of Business & Economic Research  $2,310 1       
Center for Banking          
Computing  $10,090 1     $10,090 1 
Economics, Finance & Urban Studies          
Engineering, Tech., Surveying & Digital 
Media 

 $296,000 2     $20,000 1 

Family & Consumer Sciences          
Management & Marketing          
Small Business Development Center  $205,000 1     $209,436 1 

          
Subtotals  $513,400 5  $0 0  $239,526 3 

 Total Continuations and New        $239,526 3 

 

  
Requests 

 
Awards 

     
Continuations New 

  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 



5 
 

     
   

  
COLLEGE OF CLINICAL AND REHABILITATIVE HEALTH SERVICES 

          
Dean's Office  $15,000 1     $5,000 1 
Allied Health Sciences     $10,242 2    
Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology  $522,935 1     $104,587 1 
Physical Therapy          

          
Subtotals  $537,935 2  $10,242 2  $109,587 2 

 Total Continuations and New        $119,829 4 

          
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

          
Dean’s Office          
Curriculum & Instruction  $2,905,567 4     $149,905 2 
Counseling and Human Services  $40,000 2     $20,000 1 
Educational Leadership and Policy Analysis           
Exercise and Sport Science  $40,156 1       
Kinesiology, Sport and Recreation 
Management 

$13,800 1     $13,800 1 

Center of Excellence for Math and Science 
Ed. 

 $747,978 6     $114,814 2 

Teaching and Learning  $2,497,175 7     $179,031 3 
University School          

          
Subtotals  $6,244,676 21  $0 0  $477,550 9 

 Total Continuations and New        $477,550 9 

          
COLLEGE OF MEDICINE 

          
Dean’s Office  $7,166,000 2  $113,570 2  7,166,000 2 
Academic Affairs  $75,000 1       
Biomedical Sciences  $19,088,321 28  $1,488,942 7  $1,622,590 12 
Continuing Medical Education  $111,700 1     $111,700 1 
Cultural Affairs          
Family Medicine  $5,369,044 8  $466,059 2  $589,485 5 
Geriatrics & Gerontology  $26,000 1     $26,000 1 
Government Relations          
Internal Medicine  $5,307,427 12  $738,488 3  $860,334 5 
Laboratory Animals Resources          
Learning Resources        $1,266 1 
Obstetrics & Gynecology  130,000 1  $91,000 1  $130,000 1 
Pathology  $63,406 3  $979,803 8  $46,710 3 
Pediatrics  $3,115,679 9  $526,600 5  $765,395 4 
Psychiatry & Behavioral Sciences  $47,500 2  $525,234 3  $47,500 2 
Student Affairs          
Surgery  $7,014,561 10  $1,077,951 4  $579,590 2 

          
Subtotals  $47,514,638 78  $6,007,647 35  $11,946,570 39 

 Total Continuations and New        $17,954,217 74 

  



6 
 

  
Requests 

 
Awards 

     
Continuations New 

  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 

     
   

  
COLLEGE OF NURSING 

          
Dean’s Office  $768,710 2  $433,836 1    
Center for Nursing Research          
Undergraduate Programs  $246,834 1       
Graduate Programs  $1,637,210 5     $2,000 1 
Office of Practice  $2,710,069 15  $573,153 3  $4,187,634 13 

          
Subtotals  $5,362,823 23  $1,006,989 4  $4,189,634 14 

 Total Continuations and New        $5,196,623 18 

          
COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

          
Dean's Office  $11,365 1     $11,365 1 
Pharmaceutical Sciences  $22,500 1       
Pharmacy Practice  $483,736 3     $111,735 2 

          
Subtotals  $517,601 5  $0 0  $123,100 3 

 Total Continuations and New        $123,100 3 

          
COLLEGE OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

          
Dean's Office   $4,412,550 10  $482,157 2  $638,061 6 
Biostatistics and Epidemiology  $1,236,632 8     $22,798 1 
Community and Behavioral Health  $3,042,644 6  $124,498 1    
Environmental Health  $594,877 2     $39,984 1 
Health Sciences  $3,621,043 8     $73,000 1 
Health Services Management and Policy  $281,674 8     $89,093 5 

          
Subtotals  $13,189,420 42  $606,655 3  $862,936 14 

 Total Continuations and New        $1,469,591 17 

          
SCHOOL OF CONTINUING STUDIES AND ACADEMIC OUTREACH 

          
Professional Development          
Division of Cross-Disciplinary Studies          
Tennessee Institute for Economic 
Development 

         

          
Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

 
  



7 
 

  
Requests 

 
Awards 

     
Continuations New 

  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 

     
   

  
OFFICE OF RURAL & COMMUNITY HEALTH 

          
Academic Affairs          
Health Sciences          

          
Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

          
HONORS COLLEGE 

          
Undergraduate Research          

          
Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

          
          

SUBTOTALS         $17,867,339 73   $20,944,039 126 

          
          
          
          
          

GRAND TOTALS $94,438,572 252         $38,811,378 199 

 



8 
 

 
 
 

 
 

College of Medicine 
 
Centers 
 
College of Nursing 
 
Administrative Offices  
 
College of Public Health 

 
College of Arts and 
Sciences 

$17,954,217 
 

$8,300,385 
 

$5,196,623 
 

$3,614,661 
 

$1,469,591 
 

$1,315,897 

46.26% 
 

21.39% 
 

13.39% 
 

9.31% 
 

3.79% 
 

3.39% 
 

 College of Education  
 
College of Business  
and Technology 
 
College of Pharmacy 
 
College of Clinical and 
Rehabilitative Health  
Sciences 
 

$477,550 
 

$239,526 
 
 

$123,100 
 

$119,829 
 

 

1.23% 
 

0.62% 
 
 

0.32% 
 

0.31% 
 

 

 

COM

CPH

CON

CAS

Admin

COE

Centers

COBT

COP

CCRHS

ETSU Awards, FY16 
$38,811,378 



9 
 

Section 3. Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested from Sponsors, FY16 
 
 
 
FEDERAL Total Requested:  $ 67,140,131 
 

Funding Agency 
 

No. 
Amount 

Requested 

National Institutes of Health 59 $42,751,779 
National Science Foundation 17 $10,780,629 
U.S. Department of Education 5 $6,216,893 
Health Resources and Services 

Administration 
8 $5,856,575 

U.S. Department of Defense 1 $555,000 
National Security Agency 1 $250,703 
Appalachian Regional Commission 1 $140,000 
U.S. Deptartment of Justice 2 $132,336 
Veterans Affairs Medical Center 3 $104,400 

 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

Corporation for Public Broadcasting 1 $101,426 
Tennessee Valley Authority 2 $80,000 
National Aeronautics and Space 

Administration 
9 $66,500 

U.S. Department of Agriculture 1 $44,367 
U.S. Agency Int'l Development 1 $33,750 
U.S. Department of the Interior, 

National Park Service 
1 $15,683 

James A. Haley VAMC 1 $10,090 
 

 
 
 
 
 
STATE Total Requested:  $ 16,342,829 
 

Funding Agency 
 

No. 
Amount 

Requested 

TN Bureau of Tenncare 1 $7,016,000 
TN Department of Human 

Services 
1 $3,582,632 

TN Department of Health 13 $2,264,163 
TN Department of Education 7 $1,256,927 
TN Higher Education 

Commission 
5 $769,680 

TN Department of Environment 
and Conservation 

3 $526,000 

TN Department of Mental Health 2 $274,482 
Middle Tennessee State 

University 
1 $205,000 

   
 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

TN State University 2 $132,856 
TN Emergency Management 

Agency 
1 $131,188 

University of Tennessee at Knoxville 2 $83,999 
TN Board of Regents 2 $54,900 
University of Tennessee Center for 

Industrial Services 
1 $20,000 

TN Governor's Highway Safety 
Office 

1 $15,000 

Tennessee Historical Commission 1 $10,002 
   
   

 

 
 
 
 
 
INDUSTRY Total Requested:  $ 862,499 
 

Funding Agency 
 

No. 
Amount 

Requested 

Mountain States Health Alliance 6 $683,061 
Gilead Sciences, Inc. 1 $128,438 
Alector LLC 1 $22,200 
   
   

 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

Frontier Health, Inc. 1 $15,000 
Boyd Sports, LLC/TN Smokies 1 $13,800 
   
   
   

 

 
  



10 
 

 
FOUNDATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS Total Requested:  $ 1,371,532 
 

Funding Agency 
 

No. 
Amount 

Requested 

American Heart Association - 
Greater Southeast Affiliate 

5 $412,550 

ETSU Research Foundation 5 $305,481 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation 1 $106,942 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of 

Tennessee Health Foundation 
2 $100,000 

Spencer Foundation 2 $95,829 
American Medical Association 1 $75,000 
American Chemical Society 1 $70,000 
Foundation Endowment, The 1 $57,047 
Robert Wood Johnson 

Foundation 
3 $45,000 

Niswonger Foundation 2 $40,000 
Battelle Memorial Institute 1 $25,500 
Avon Foundation for Women 1 $10,000 
   
   

 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

National Network of Libraries of 
Medicine 

2 $6,938 

American Society of Health-
System Pharmacists 

1 $5,000 

TN Primary Care Association 1 $4,000 
American Registry of Radiologic 

Technologists Foundation 
1 $3,705 

American Academy of Pediatrics 1 $3,328 
American Academy of Family 

Physicians 
1 $3,000 

American Brain Tumor 
Association 

1 $1,212 

Arnold P. Gold Foundation 1 $1,000 
Harry Frank Guggenheim 

Foundation 
1 $0 

Howard Hughes Medical Institute 1 $0 
   
   
   

 

 
 
 
OTHER Total Requested:  $8,721,582 
 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

Patient-Centered Outcomes 
Research Institute 

1 $2,096,057 

Patient-Centered Outcomes 
Research Institute 

1 $2,073,200 

Medical Education Assistance 
Corporation 

3 $883,515 

Vanderbilt University 4 $792,687 
Health Effects Institute 1 $446,877 
Alliance for Business and Training 1 $299,985 
Various Sponsors 3 $292,886 
Georgetown University 1 $246,508 
Hawkins County, TN, Department 

of Education 
1 $233,000 

Washington County Department of 
Education 

2 $177,386 

Yale University 2 $158,095 
National Institute on Drug Abuse 1 $147,888 
Rutgers University 1 $138,519 
Microsoft Research 1 $100,000 
Howard University 1 $91,143 
Attainment Company, Inc. 1 $82,000 
L'Oreal USA 1 $59,443 
National Networks of Public Health 

Institutes 
2 $54,319 

Blood Assurance Inc. 1 $50,000 
   
   
   

 

  
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

Mathematica Policy Research, Inc 2 $44,047 
GMMB, Inc 1 $43,280 
USA Track and Field 1 $40,156 
University of South Carolina 3 $35,989 
Northeast TN Healthcare 

Preparedness Coalition 
1 $33,406 

International Society for Clinical 
Densitometry 

1 $26,000 

Johnson City, TN, City of 2 $17,856 
The Public Good Projects 1 $14,790 
Endangered Languages 

Documentation Programme 
1 $14,753 

Royal College of Surgeons in 
Ireland 

1 $11,365 

University of Memphis 1 $10,122 
Appalachian Service Project 1 $2,310 
National Opinion Research Center 1 $2,000 
St. Mary's School 1 $2,000 
Cooperative Ecosystems Studies 

Units 
1 $0 

For Inspiration & Recognition of 
Science and Technology 

1 $0 

Neuronetics, Inc. 1 $0 
   
   
   
   

 

 



11 
 

This page intentionally left blank. 

 



12 
 

FY16 Requests by Agency Type 

 
 

Federal
$67,140,131

n = 113

Other
$8,721,582

n = 50State
$16,342,8…

Foundations & 
Associations
$1,371,532

n = 36 Industry
$862,499

n = 10



13 
 

FY16 Requests by Project Type 
 

 

Research
$62,862,41…

Training/Instruction
$8,076,601 

n = 30

Other Sponsoed 
Activity

$23,499,558
n = 75



14 
 

Section 4. Grant Proposals and Contracts Awarded by Sponsors, FY16 
 
 
 
FEDERAL Total Awarded:  $25,946,431 
 

  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

National Institutes of Health $3,458,524 13 $2,364,977 9 $5,823,501 22 
Health Resources and Services Administration $1,019,489 4 $3,838,909 5 $4,858,398 9 
U.S. Department of Education $3,009,898 11     $3,009,898 11 
National Science Foundation $339,766 3 $214,454 2 $554,220 5 
Appalachian Regional Commission     $215,000 2 $215,000 2 
Veterans Affairs Medical Center $84,260 2 $85,000 2 $169,260 4 
National Security Agency     $125,000 1 $125,000 1 
Corporation for Public Broadcasting $56,461 1 $50,713 1 $107,174 2 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration $8,081 1 $62,325 3 $70,406 4 
TN Valley Authority     $40,000 3 $40,000 3 
U.S. Department of Agriculture     $26,151 1 $26,151 1 
U.S. Department of Interior, National Park Service     $15,683 1 $15,683 1 
James A. Haley VAMC     $10,090 1 $10,090 1 
Federal Flow-Through         $10,921,650   
       

 
 
 
STATE Total Awarded:  $7,483,914 
 

  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

TN Bureau of Tenncare     $2,453,144 1 $2,453,144 1 
TN Department of Health $1,823,485 4 $575,580 10 $2,399,065 14 
TN Higher Education Commission     $556,000 5 $556,000 5 
TN Department of Education     $543,513 7 $543,513 7 
TN Department of Children's Services $499,282 1     $499,282 1 
TN Department of Environment and Conservation     $250,000 1 $250,000 1 
Middle Tennessee State University     $209,436 1 $209,436 1 
TN Department of Human Services $202,608 1     $202,608 1 
TN Board of Regents     $139,967 4 $139,967 4 
TN State University     $136,906 2 $136,906 2 
TN Department of Mental Health $0 1 $35,241 1 $35,241 2 
University of Tennessee at Memphis $25,952 2     $25,952 2 
University of Tennessee Center for Industrial Services     $20,000 1 $20,000 1 
TN Wildlife Resources Agency     $10,000 1 $10,000 1 
TN Arts Commission     $2,800 1 $2,800 1 
TN Governor's Highway Safety Office     $0 1 $0 1 
TN Historical Commission     $0 1 $0 1 
       
       

 
  



15 
 

 
 
INDUSTRY Total Awarded:  $1,439,179 
 

  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

Mountain States Health Alliance $575,900 4 $641,061 7 $1,216,961 11 
Klein Buendel, Inc. $124,498 1     $124,498 1 
Frontier Health, Inc. $12,000 1 $15,000 1 $27,000 2 
Alector LLC     $22,200 1 $22,200 1 
Boyd Sports, LLC/TN Smokies     $13,800 1 $13,800 1 
Center for Research, Assessment, and Treatment     $12,720 1 $12,720 1 
Camelot Care $12,000 1     $12,000 1 
Cherokee Health Systems $10,000 1     $10,000 1 
       
       
       
       

 
 
 
FOUNDATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS Total Awarded:  $599,791 
 

  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

ETSU Research Foundation $41,691 2 $166,590 2 $208,281 4 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee Health Foundation     $150,000 1 $150,000 1 
American Heart Association - Greater Southeast Affiliate    $82,921 2 $82,921 2 
Foundation Endowment, The    $57,047 1 $57,047 1 
Battelle Memorial Institute     $25,500 1 $25,500 1 
Research Foundation of SUNY     $22,798 1 $22,798 1 
Niswonger Foundation     $20,000 1 $20,000 1 
First Tennessee Human Resource Agency $13,500 1     $13,500 1 
National Network of Libraries of Medicine     $8,204 3 $8,204 3 
American Academy of Pediatrics     $5,328 2 $5,328 2 
TN Primary Care Association     $4,000 1 $4,000 1 
American Brain Tumor Association     $1,212 1 $1,212 1 
Arnold P. Gold Foundation     $1,000 1 $1,000 1 
       
       
       
       
       

 
  



16 
 

 
 
OTHER Total Awarded:  $5,115,701 
 
 

  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation $162,370 3 $883,515 3 $1,045,885 6 
Alliance for Business and Training $35,255 1 $375,525 2 $410,780 3 
Sullivan County, TN $345,454 1     $345,454 1 
Various Sponsors $6,300 1 $292,886 3 $299,186 4 
Washington County, TN     $271,708 1 $271,708 1 
Greene County, TN $138,014 1     $138,014 1 
Carter County, TN $115,324 1     $115,324 1 
Washington County, TN, Department of Education     $88,693 1 $88,693 1 
Attainment Company, Inc.     $82,000 1 $82,000 1 
Blood Assurance Inc.     $50,000 1 $50,000 1 
Emory University - Atlanta $50,000 1     $50,000 1 
University of New Mexico $47,126 1     $47,126 1 
GMMB, Inc     $43,280 1 $43,280 1 
Mathematica Policy Research, Inc    $43,075 2 $43,075 2 
Unicoi County, TN $36,638 1     $36,638 1 
Johnson County, TN $32,884 1     $32,884 1 
University of South Carolina     $26,018 2 $26,018 2 
International Society for Clinical Densitometry     $26,000 1 $26,000 1 
Johnson City, TN, City of     $25,930 3 $25,930 3 
National Networks of Public Health Institutes     $25,000 1 $25,000 1 
Tennessee Opportunity Programs, Inc.     $22,000 1 $22,000 1 
North Atlantic Treaty Organization $19,542 1     $19,542 1 
Northeast TN Healthcare Preparedness Coalition     $16,710 1 $16,710 1 
Public Good Projects, The     $14,790 1 $14,790 1 
Hancock County, TN $13,521 1     $13,521 1 
Vanderbilt University     $12,500 2 $12,500 2 
Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland     $11,365 1 $11,365 1 
Van Andel Research Institute     $10,539 1 $10,539 1 
Healing Hands Health Center $6,030 1     $6,030 1 
Physics Teacher Education Coalition (PhysTEC) $5,860 1     $5,860 1 
Keystone Dental Care, Inc $4,212 1     $4,212 1 
National Opinion Research Center     $2,000 1 $2,000 1 
Neuronetics, Inc.     $0 1 $0 1 
       
       
       
       
       

 
 
  



17 
 

 
This page intentionally left blank. 

 



18 
 

FY16 Awards by Agency Type 

 
  

Federal
…

State
$7,483,9…

Other
$3,342,063

n = 48

Industry
$1,439,17…

Foundations & 
Associations

$599,791
n = 20



19 
 

FY16 Awards by Project Type 

 

Other Sponsored Activity
$28,131,055 

n = 103

Research
$7,653,066

n = 64

Training/Instruction
$3,027,257 

n = 32



20 
 

 Section 5.  Grants and Contracts Awarded,  FY16. 
 *  =  new award 
 
Table of Contents 
 

Office of the President 

Office of Academic Affairs 

Office of Finance and Administration 

Office of Student Affairs 

College of Arts and Sciences 

College of Business and Technology 

College of Clinical and Rehabilitative Health Sciences 

College of Education 

College of Medicine 

College of Nursing 

College of Pharmacy 

College of Public Health 

Centers 

 
 
Office of the President 
 
WETS Campus Radio FM 
 
Winkler, Wayne 

Corporation for Public Broadcasting, “Community Service Grant 2014-2016” $56,461  
Corporation for Public Broadcasting, “Community Service Grant 2015-2017” $50,713 * 

 
 
 
Office of Academic Affairs 
 
Enrollment Services,  TRIO Programs  
 
Gross, Ronnie 

U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU Upward Bound - Johnson City” $452,323  
U.S. Department of Education, “Student Support Services” $292,340  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU Veterans Upward Bound” $260,466  
U.S. Department of Education, “Educational Talent Search” $257,769  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU at Bristol Upward Bound” $257,500  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU at Kingsport Upward Bound” $257,500  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU Ronald McNair Postbaccalaureate 

Achievement” 
$252,000  

U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU at Bristol Upward Bound” $250,000  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU at Kingsport Upward Bound” $250,000  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU Upward Bound Math Science” $250,000  
U.S. Department of Education, “Educational Opportunity Center” $230,000  
U.S. Department of Agriculture, “Upward Bound Summer Food Program 2015” $26,151 * 

 



21 
 

 
Tipton, Mark 

TN Higher Education Commission, “Veterans Reconnect” $95,000 * 
 
Library Administrat ion 
 
Wallace, Rick 

National Network of Libraries of Medicine, “Exhibit Award for 2015 Rural Health 
Association of TN, November 18-20, 2015, Music Road Hotel and Convention 
Center” 

$1,938 * 

 
Woodward, Nakia J. 

National Network of Libraries of Medicine, “Wellness Packets for Remote Area 
Medical Clinics” 

$5,000 * 

 
Office of Research and Sponsored Programs  
 
Duncan, William R. 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “IRB Services to the VAMC” $58,000  
Mountain States Health Alliance, “IRB Services for Mountain States Health Alliance 

2015-2017” 
$20,200  

Various Sponsors, “IRB Review Services” $6,300  
 
 
Office of Finance and Administration 
 
 
Public Safety 
 
Mayberry, Jennifer 

TN Governor's Highway Safety Office, “Distracted Driving Program Grant” $15,000 * 
 
Faci lit ies Management, Planning and Construction  
 
Rasnick, William 

TN Department of Environment and Conservation, “Clean Tennessee Energy Grant 
Program” 

$250,000 * 

 
 
Office of Student Affairs 
 
Guram, Adrianna 

TN Board of Regents, “Enhancing Recruitment and Retention of Underrepresented 
Students in Living-Learning Programs” 

$20,000 * 

 
 
  



22 
 

 
College of Arts and Sciences 
 
Dean's Office 
 
DeAngelis, Anita 

TN Arts Commission, “Arts In Education Conference” $2,800 * 
 
Biological Sciences  
 
Hiatt, Anna 

National Science Foundation, “IUSE-EHR:  A CEREUS  Approach to Assessing 
Ecological Responses to Global Change in the Southern Appalachians” 

$29,666 * 

 
Jones, Thomas C. 

National Science Foundation, “Virtual Biology Lab 2.0:  Improving and Implementing 
an Inquiry-Based Educational Resource” 

$184,788 * 

 
Joplin, Karl 

TN Wildlife Resources Agency, “Characterization of the Microbial and Benthic 
Invertebrate Communities in Ecologically At-Risk High Elevation Brook Trout 
Streams” 

$10,000 * 

 
Kilaru, Aruna 

National Science Foundation, “To Investigate the Metabolism of N-acylethanolamines 
and Their Role in Dehydration Tolerance in the Moss Physcomitrella Patens” 

$165,964  

 
Chemistry 
 
Mei, Hua 

Vanderbilt University, “Diazonium Perfluoroalkyl(aryl) Sulfonylimide Monomer 
Analogues:  Application to Fuel Cell” 

$2,500 * 

 
Vasiliev, Aleksey N 

North Atlantic Treaty Organization, “Development of a Superselective Adsorbent 
Against CBRN Agents” 

$19,542  

 
Literature and Language 
 
Nelson, Ardis 

Tennessee Opportunity Programs, Inc., “ETSU Migrant Student Leadership 
Conference” 

$22,000 * 

TN Department of Health, “Interpretation / Translation Services 2015-2016” $12,000 * 
 
Mathematics and Stat ist ics  
 
Cintron-Arias, Ariel 

National Science Foundation, “Preparation of Data Driven Mathematical Scientists 
for the Workforce” 

$128,743  

National Security Agency, “Strengthening Minorities Achievement via Research 
Training in Math (SMART in Math)” 

$125,000 * 

 
  



23 
 

 
Physics and Astronomy 
 
Henson, Gary 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, “Synoptic Observations of Variable 
Stars in the Northern and Southern Hemispheres” 

$2,500 * 

 
Ignace, Richard 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, “The Wind of ksi Per:  A 
Tomographic View of the Stellar Wind Dynamics” 

$12,825 * 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, “A Study of Colliding Winds in 
Short Period B Star Binaries” 

$8,081  

 
Smith, Beverly 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, “The Evolution of Hot Gas in 
Galaxy Mergers” 

$47,000 * 

National Science Foundation, “Beads, Knots, and Gems:  Star Formation 
Processes in Interacting Galaxies” 

$45,059  

Vanderbilt University, “Student Attraction and Retention in Physics and Astronomy 
(SARPA) Scholarships” 

$10,000 * 

Physics Teacher Education Coalition (PhysTEC), “Back to the Classroom:  
Recruiting New High School Physics Teachers” 

$5,860  

 
Psychology 
 
Brown, Russell 

National Institutes of Health, “Nicotine and the Roles of Nicotinic Receptors in a 
Rodent Model of Schizophrenia” 

$137,003  

 
Cantrell, Peggy 

.First Tennessee Human Resource Agency, “Clinical Affiliation Agreement for G.A. 
Support 2015-2016” 

$13,500  

Frontier Health, Inc., “Clinical Affiliation Agreement for G.A. Support 2015-16” $12,000  
Cherokee Health Systems, “Clinical Affiliation Agreement for G.A. Support” $10,000  

 
Palmatier, Matthew 

National Institutes of Health, “Nicotine Self-Administration with Flavor Cues” $160,383 * 
 
Stinson, Jill 

Center for Research, Assessment, and Treatment, “CAA Between ETSU and 
CReATE Clinical, Inc 2015-2016” 

$12,720 * 

Camelot Care, “Clinical Affiliation Agreement between ETSU and Camelot Care” $12,000  
Mountain States Health Alliance, “CAA between ETSU and Mountain States Health 

Alliance” 
$6,000 * 

TN Primary Care Association, “Tennessee Primary Care Association:  Affiliate 
Agreement” 

$4,000 * 

 
 
Sociology and Anthropology 
 
Foster, Kelly 

GMMB, Inc, “Public Goods Projects Media Campaign Evaluation” $43,280 * 
 
 
  



24 
 

 
Franklin, Jay 

Tennessee Valley Authority, “Monitoring of Important, Exposed Archaeological 
Sites on Private Property and Phase I Archaeological Survey of TVA Land 
Tracts on Boone Reservoir, Washington and Sullivan Counties, Tennessee” 

$20,000 * 

National Park Service, U.S. Dept of the Interior, “Cliffline Archeological Survey 
Project” 

$15,683 * 

Tennessee Historical Commission, “Colonization and Regionalization:  Paleoindian 
Archaeology in Upper Rock Creek, Pickett State Forest” 

$15,000 * 

Tennessee Valley Authority, “Ceramic Analysis and Dating of the Austin Springs 
Site (40WG140) located on Boone Reservoir, Washington County, TN” 

$10,000 * 

Tennessee Valley Authority, “Long Term Archaeological Monitoring and Research 
on Boone Reservoir, Washington and Sullivan Counties, Tennessee” 

$10,000 * 

 
 
College of Business and Technology 
 
Computing 
 
Jarman, Jay 

James A. Haley VAMC, “Jarman/Tampa JAHVA IPA” $10,090 * 
 
Engineering, Technology, Surveying and Digital  Media  
 
Sims, Joseph Paul 

University of Tennessee Center for Industrial Services, “UT CIS Grant” $20,000 * 
 
Small  Business Development Center  
 
Justice, Robert 

Middle Tennessee State University, “Tennessee Small Business Development 
Center 2016” 

$209,436 * 

 
 
College of Clinical and Rehabilitative Health Sciences 
 
Dean's Office,  College of Clinical  & Rehabili tat ive Health Sciences  
 
Samples, Donald 

TN Department of Education, “Tennessee Early Intervention System (TEIS)” $5,000 * 
 
All ied Health Sciences 
 
Faust, Charles 

Healing Hands Health Center, “Faculty Agreement between ETSU and Healing 
Hands Health Center” 

$6,030  

Keystone Dental Care, Inc, “Provision of Adjunct Faculty for Clinical Supervision” $4,212  
 
Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology (formerly Communicat ive Disorders)  
 
Louw, Brenda 

TN Department of Education, “Institute in Speech-Language Pathology:  TN 
Teachers Cohort at ETSU” 

$104,587 * 

 
  



25 
 

 
College of Education 
 
 
Center of Excellence in Math and Science Education  
 
Godbole, Anant 

TN Department of Education, “Governor's School for Scientific Models and Data 
Analysis” 

$89,314 * 

 
Nivens, Ryan 

Battelle Memorial Institute, “Innovative Educator Workshop:  Incorporating Open 
Source Computing into the Teaching of High School Mathematics” 

$25,500 * 

 
Counsel ing and Human Services (formerly HDAL)  
 
Scarborough, Janna 

Niswonger Foundation, “Niswonger CARE Advisor Counseling Students” $20,000 * 
 
Curriculum and Instruct ion  
 
Keith, Karin 

TN Higher Education Commission, “Reaching for Excellence in High School Biology 
and Literacy” 

$74,990 * 

 
Tai, Chih-Che 

TN Higher Education Commission, “Integrating High School Chemistry and Literacy 
for STEM Prosperity” 

$74,915 * 

 
Kinesiology,  Sport  and Recreat ion Management (formerly KLSS)  
 
Greene, Amy E 

Boyd Sports, LLC/TN Smokies, “Sports Management Graduate Assistant for TN 
Smokies” 

$13,800 * 

 
Teaching and Learning/Early chi ldhood (formerly HDAL)  
 
Hudson, Tina 

TN Board of Regents, “Teaching Writing Skills in Low-SES, Rural Classrooms:  The 
Impact of Evidence Based Practices on Teacher Pedagogy and Student 
Achievement” 

$39,984 * 

 
Mims, Pamela 

Attainment Company, Inc., “Access:  Language Arts Phase 3” $82,000 * 
 
Stone, John 

Foundation Endowment, The, “Extending a Consumer-Friendly Consultant 
Network” 

$57,047 * 

 
 
  



26 
 

College of Medicine 
 
Dean's Office 
 
Wilgocki, Gregory 

TN Bureau of Tenncare, “Graduate Medical Education 2015-2016” $7,016,000 * 
Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Services for College of Medicine” $150,000 * 
Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for Services of 

Director of Billing Compliance” 
$97,500  

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for Services for 
Director of Managed Care” 

$16,070  

 
Biomedical Sciences 
 
Agrawal, Alok 

National Institutes of Health, “C-Reactive Protein in Rheumatoid Arthritis” (year 1) $578,026 * 
National Institutes of Health, “C-Reactive Protein in Rheumatoid Arthritis” (year 2) $524,902  
National Institutes of Health, “Complement-Mediated Anti-Pneumococcal Functions 

of C-Reactive Protein” 
$370,000 * 

 
Bradshaw, Patrick 

National Institutes of Health, “Metabolic mechanisms of amino acid-mediated lifespan 
extension in C. elegans” 

$71,789 * 

 
Ferslew, Kenneth 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Services of Toxicology 
Supervisor” 

$22,741 * 

 
Hagg, Theo 

National Institutes of Health, “Targeting CNTF to Increase Adult Forebrain 
Neurogenesis” 

$299,300  

Alector LLC, “Alector LLC Sponsored Research Agreement” $22,200 * 
 
Hoover, Donald 

National Institutes of Health, “Cholinergic Anti-Inflammatory Mechanisms in Sepsis 
and Septic Shock” 

$112,817  

American Heart Association - Greater Southeast Affiliate, “Health Science 
Fellowship in Cardiovascular Research” 

$13,500 * 

ETSU Research Foundation, “Collaboration with Skaggs School of Pharmacy, 
ETSU Research Foundation and ETSU Department of Biomedical Sciences” 

$4,191  

 
Kruppa, Michael D. 

National Institutes of Health, “Genetics of Trans-Kingdom Interactions Between 
Candida and Bacteria” 

$140,146  

 
Singh, Krishna 

National Institutes of Health, “Role of ATM in Myocardial Remodeling Following 
Myocardial Infarction” 

$141,162 * 

 
Xie, Qian 

ETSU Research Foundation, “Identifying Molecular Determinants and Biomarkers 
for MET Targeted Therapy in Glioblastoma” 

$100,000 * 

Van Andel Research Institute, “Unrestricted Funds Transfer” $10,539 * 
American Brain Tumor Association, “AARN 2016 Travel Award” $1,212 * 

 
  



27 
 

 
Yakubenko, Valentin 

National Institutes of Health, “Role of B2 Integrins in Macrophage Retention and 
Egress during Inflammation” (year 2) 

$302,141  

National Institutes of Health, “Role of B2 Integrins in Macrophage Retention and 
Egress during Inflammation” (transfer) 

$222,000 * 

American Heart Association - Greater Southeast Affiliate, “The Contribution of 
Integrin alphaDbeta2 to the Macrophage Migration and Lipid Deposition during 
Atherogenesis” 

$69,421 * 

 
Zou, Yue 

National Institutes of Health, “Antiapoptotic Role of Ataxia Telangiectasia and Rad3-
Related” 

$105,445  

 
Continuing Medical Education  
 
Bailey, Eileen 

Various Sponsors, “To Provide Services for Continuing Medical Education” $111,700 * 
 
Family Medicine 
 
Bailey, Beth 

TN Department of Mental Health, “SBIRT TN: an SBIRT Model in Primary Care and 
Community Settings for High-Risk Populations” 

$417,259  

 
Blackwelder, Reid 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Collaborative Training for Team-
Based Health Care in Appalachian Primary Care Practices” 

$349,645 * 

 
Click, Ivy 

ETSU Research Foundation, “A Study for the Assessment of Cognitive Complaints in 
Primary Care Practice Settings to Identify Individuals with Cognitive Impairment” 

$66,590 * 

 
Franko, John P. 

Various Sponsors, “To Provide Services for Family Medicine” $109,450 * 
TN Department of Health, “Primary Care Services 2015-2016” $48,800 * 
Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for Services for 

ETSU/Regional Health Contract” 
$48,800  

TN Department of Health, “To Provide Screening Services for Family Medicine 
Associates” 

$15,000 * 

 
Geriatrics and Gerontology  
 
Hamdy, Ronald 

International Society for Clinical Densitometry, “To Provide Services for the Journal of 
Clinical Densitometry” 

$26,000 * 

 
Internal Medicine  
 
Elgazzar, Mohamed 

National Institutes of Health, “MicroRNAs and Myeloid Cell Development during 
Sepsis” 

$260,642  

 
Mehta, Jayantilal 

TN Department of Health, “Physician Services for Tuberculosis Control 2015-2016” $66,200 * 
 
  



28 
 

 
Moorman, Jonathan 

TN Department of Health, “HIV/AIDS Center of Excellence: Care Management 
Services 2016-2017” 

$393,000 * 

National Institutes of Health, “The Role of microRNAs in Premature T Cell Aging 
During HIV Infection” 

$181,027 * 

 
Stuart, Charles 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Services for Internal 
Medicine” 

$150,707 * 

 
Yao, Zhi Q. 

National Institutes of Health, “MicroRNA Regulation of T Cell Aging in Vaccine 
Response During Viral Infection” 

$365,000  

Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “VA IPA Agreement for Junping Ren” $69,400 * 
 
Yin, Deling 

National Institutes of Health, “Role of Hematopoietic Stem Cells in Stress-Induced 
Lymphocyte Apaptosis” 

$112,846  

 
Learning Resources 
 
Wallace, Rick 

National Network of Libraries of Medicine, “Exhibit Award TN Public Health 
Association:  September 9-11, 2015” 

$1,266 * 

 
Obstetrics and Gynecology  
 
Block, William 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Services for OB/GYN” $130,000 * 
 
Holmes, Sherri 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To-Provide Contracts FY15” $91,000  
 
Pathology 
 
ClineParhamovic, Karen 

Sullivan County, TN, “Forensic Services - Sullivan Co” $345,454  
Washington County, TN, “Forensic Services - Washington Co” $271,708  
Greene County, TN, “Forensic Services - Greene Co” $138,014  
Carter County, TN, “Forensic Services - Carter Co” $115,324  
Unicoi County, TN, “Forensic Services - Unicoi Co” $36,638  
Johnson County, TN, “Forensic Services - Johnson Co” $32,884  
Hancock County, TN, “Forensic Services - Hancock Co” $13,521  

 
Parsons, Laura Beth 

Northeast TN Healthcare Preparedness Coalition, “ASPR Grant 2015: Preparing for a 
Mass Fatality Incident (William L. Jenkins Forensic Center)” 

$16,710 * 

 
Schweitzer, John 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “Forensic Services for VAMC” $26,260  
Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “To Provide Autopsy Services for the VA” $15,600 * 
Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Autopsy Services” $14,400 * 

 
  



29 
 

 
Pediatrics 
 
Hajianpour, MJ 

TN Department of Health, “Genetics Screening, Testing, Counseling, Education and 
Follow-up 2014-2015” 

$249,300  

 
Johnson, Kiana 

Blood Assurance Inc., “Adolescent Blood Donation Collaboration with Blood 
Assurance” 

$50,000 * 

 
Klopfenstein, Katherine 

TN Department of Health, “State Hemophilia Program 2014-2019” $20,500  
 
Krishnan, Sugantha 

American Academy of Pediatrics, “Improving Outcome for Infants with Neonatal 
Abstinence Syndrome in Northeast Tennessee” 

$2,000 * 

 
Schetzina, Karen 

TN Department of Health, “ReadNPlay for a Bright Future” $106,800  
Health Resources and Services Administration, “ReadNPlay for a Bright Future in 

Appalachian Tennessee” 
$50,000  

American Academy of Pediatrics, “AAP Healthy Active Living Grant” $3,328 * 
 
Wood, David 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To-Provide Service Contracts for 
FY16” 

$710,067 * 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Services for Chief Medical Officer” $100,000  
 
Psychiatry and Behavioral  Sciences  
 
Goodkin, Karl 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Educational Stipends” $47,500 * 
 
Moore, Norman 

Neuronetics, Inc., “Clinical Research Agreement for Provision of Study Supplies -- 
Equipment only” 

$0 * 

 
Moser, Michele 

TN Department of Children's Services, “TennCare Center of Excellence for Children 
in State Custody” 

$499,282  

University of Tennessee at Memphis, “SAMHSA NCTI Category III Grant” $20,952  
University of Tennessee at Memphis, “Teen Outreach Program (TOP) Learning 

Collaborative Faculty Services” 
$5,000  

 
Surgery 
 
Browder, Isaac William 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Trauma Services” $364,700  
Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Vascular Director Services” $12,000 * 

 
Li, Chuanfu 

National Institutes of Health, “Role of Toll-Like Receptor Signaling in Cardiac 
Ischemia” 

$359,525  

National Institutes of Health, “Innate Immunity and Cardiovascular Function in 
Sepsis” 

$306,600  

 
  



30 
 

 
Williams, David 

National Institutes of Health, “Training Innate Immunity:  A New Approach to the 
Treatment of Sepsis” 

$567,590 * 

University of New Mexico, “Nano and Microscale Molecular Machines for Innate 
Immune Sensing of Candida” 

$47,126  

 
 
 
College of Nursing 
 
Dean's Office 
 
Stidham, April 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Building APN Capacity for the IP 
Management of Multiple Chronic Conditions” 

$433,836  

 
Nursing, Graduate Programs (N P&R)  
 
Powers, Leigh 

National Opinion Research Center, “Track A:  Simulation Training Evaluation Program 
- ETSU” 

$2,000 * 

 
Nursing, Of ice of  Practice 
 
Hall, Katherine 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Student and Preceptor Advancement 
in a Dedicated Education Site (SPADES)” 

$492,364 * 

 
Kappes, Betsy 

TN Department of Health, “Primary Care Services to Uninsured Adults 18-64 years 
(Safety Net - CHC)” 

$373,580 * 

TN Department of Health, “Provision of Health Care Safety Net Primary Care 
Services for Uninsured Adult Tennesseans ages 19-64 (Mountain City EHHC 
Safety Net FY 16)” 

$40,000 * 

 
Mims, Trish 

TN Department of Education, “Tennessee Early Intervention System (TEIS)” $25,000 * 
 
Nehring, Wendy 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Nurse Faculty Loan Program 2015-
2016” 

$106,683 * 

 
Rice, Judith 

TN Department of Mental Health, “PATH - Projects for Assistance in the Transition 
from Homelessness” 

$137,241 * 

Frontier Health, Inc., “Frontier Health Support for JCCHC 2015-2016” $15,000 * 
 
Tillman, Ken 

Arnold P Gold Foundation, “2015 Gold - AACN White Coat Ceremony for Nursing” $1,000 * 
 
  



31 
 

 
Tolan, Silas 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “FOCUS:  Family Nurse 
Practitioners Optimizing Care for the Underserved -- CHC Cluster (2016-2017)” 

$1,890,223 * 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Construction of a New Johnson 
City Day Center” 

$999,994 * 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “FOCUS:  Family Nurse 
Practitioners Optimizing Care for the Underserved -- CHC Cluster (2015-2016)” 

$423,153  

Johnson City, TN, City of, “Emergency Solutions Grant - Day Center” $10,000 * 
Johnson City, TN, City of, “Emergency Solutions Grant - Charitable Pharmacy 

Outreach” 
$7,856 * 

 
Vanhook, Patricia 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Patient Centered Medical Home - 
Facility Improvements Program” 

$112,500  

Washington County Department of Education, “Washington County School Health 
2015-2016” 

$88,693 * 

ETSU Research Foundation, “Community Health Initiatives - Colorectal Screenings” $37,500  
 
 
College of Pharmacy 
 
 
Dean's Office 
 
Ellis, Steve 

Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, “Erasmus+ Programme” $11,365 * 
 
Pharmacy Practice 
 
Hagemeier, Nicholas 

TN Board of Regents, “Nonmedical Use of Prescription Stimulants Among Tennessee 
Community College Students:  An Evaluation Using the Theory of Planned 
Behavior” 

$39,999 * 

 
Lugo, Ralph A 

Various Sponsors, “To-Provide Service Contracts for FY16” $71,736 * 
 
 
College of Public Health 
 
Dean's Office 
 
Kidwell, Ginny 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee Health Foundation, “BC/BS TN Health 
Foundation:  Down the Road to a Healthier Appalachia and Healthy West:  
Working to Energize and Strengthen Tennessee” 

$150,000 * 

Appalachian Regional Commission, “Regional Roadmap 2:  Down the Road to a 
Healthier Appalachia” 

$75,000 * 

National Networks of Public Health Institutes, “State Forums to Advance Health 
System Transformation” 

$25,000 * 

 
  



32 
 

 
Masters, Paula 

TN Department of Health, “TDH Statewide Healthcare Provider Assessment of 
Diabetes Practices 2015-2016” 

$59,900 * 

Emory University - Atlanta, “Emory Region IV Public Health Training Center” $50,000  
TN Department of Health, “Developing Training Supplies for First Responders on 

the Topic of Infectious Disease Outbreaks (Including Ebola Virus Disease 
(EVD))” 

$47,000 * 

 
Pack, Robert P. 

National Institutes of Health, “Inter-Professional Communication to Prevent 
Prescription Drug Abuse in Appalachia” 

$432,157  

 
Biostatist ics and Epidemiology  
 
Wang, Liang 

Research Foundation of SUNY, “Multilevel Systems-Oriented Childhood Obesity 
Study in China” 

$22,798 * 

 
Community and Behavioral  Health  
 
Baker, Mary Kate 

Klein Buendel, Inc., “Likes Pins and Views:  Engaging Moms on Teen Indoor Tanning 
Through Social Media” 

$124,498  

 
Wykoff, Randolph 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “MSHA Merger Needs Assessment” $281,161 * 
 
Environmental  Health  
 
Silver, Kenneth 

TN Board of Regents, “Train the Leaders:  Guided Development, Presentation and 
Evaluation of a Pesticide Training Curriculum by Latino Youth” 

$39,984 * 

 
Health Sciences 
 
Peterson, Jonathan 

National Institutes of Health, “The Novel Adipokine, CTRP3, as an Inhibitor of 
Alcoholic Fatty Liver Disease” 

$73,000 * 

 
Health Services Management and Policy  
 
Hale, Nathan 

Mathematica Policy Research, Inc, “Building Analytic Capacity for Policy Analysis 
and Decision Making” 

$25,667 * 

University of South Carolina, “MIECHV Competitive Grant” $17,463 * 
Mathematica Policy Research, Inc, “Building Analytic Capacity for Policy Analysis 

and Decision Making” (continued project) 
$17,408 * 

University of South Carolina, “Children's Trust Pregnancy Assistance Fund  (PAF)” $8,555 * 
 
Mamudu, Hadii 

TN Department of Health, “Population Health Improvement Plan” $20,000 * 
 
 
  



33 
 

 
Centers 
 
 
Center for Appalachian Studies  
 
Herrin, Roberta 

TN Higher Education Commission, “Center of Excellence in Appalachian Studies 
2015-2016” 

$285,000 * 

 
Roach, Ron 

Appalachian Regional Commission, “Appalachian Teaching Project  2016-2017” $140,000 * 
TN Department of Education, “Governor's School for the Scientific Exploration of 

Tennessee Heritage” 
$97,131 * 

 
 
Center for Community Outreach and Family Services 
 
Leger, Robert 

TN Department of Health, “Families First” $6,189,540  
Alliance for Business and Training, “WIOA Out-of-School Youth and Young Adult 

Program” 
$349,985 * 

TN Department of Human Services, “Family Focus Solutions 2015-2016” $302,400  
Alliance for Business and Training, “WIA Youth Grant 2014-2015” $35,255  
Alliance for Business and Training, “Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 

2014 (WIOA)” 
$25,540 * 

 
Foster, Kelly 

The Public Good Projects, “The Public Good Projects Central Louisiana Vegetable 
Campaign” 

$14,790 * 

Johnson City, TN, City of, “Johnson City Police Department Citizen Survey” $8,074 * 
 
 
 
Center for Early Chi ldhood Learning and Development  
 
Davis, Mindy 

TN State University, “Tennessee Early Childhood Training Alliance (TECTA) - Tuition 
2015-2016” 

$3,763 * 

 
Hale, Kimberly 

TN Higher Education Commission, “Center of Excellence in Early Childhood 2015-
2016” 

$176,000 * 

TN Department of Education, “ETSU Technical Assistance Project” $72,000 * 
 
Mietzner, Sara 

TN State University, “TECTA -- Tennessee Early Childhood Training Alliance 2015-
2016” 

$133,143 * 

 
Nelson, Donna 

TN Department of Education, “Early Intervention Project:  Expanding Horizons  
2015-2016” 

$467,764 * 

 
 
 
  



34 
 

Notes



 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Office of Research and Sponsored Programs Administration 

East Tennessee State University 
405 Ross Hall    Box 70565 

Johnson City, Tennessee 37614 
phone: (423) 439-6052 

e-mail: research@etsu.edu    website: www.etsu.edu/research/orspa/    

mailto:research@etsu.edu
http://www.etsu.edu/research/orspa/

